#### 11/16/2016 504099737

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4146406

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENJI FUKUMOTO	02/21/2000
SHINKICHI KOHNO	02/21/2000
KANEO KANOH	03/07/2000
TOHRU ASARI	03/13/2000
HIROSHI KAWASHIMA	03/13/2000
HIROKATSU SEKIYA	03/13/2000
KAZUNORI OHMIZO	03/13/2000
TAKEO HARADA	03/29/2000

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEREUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	
Street Address:	9255 TOWNE CENTER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 300	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92101	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6713480

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9497600404 Phone:

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

**Correspondent Name:** KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DALWC.002C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QING XIA

PAIENI REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0855 504099737

SIGNATURE:	/Qing Xia/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2016	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=DALWC_Assignment_002#page1.tif		
source=DALWC_Assignment_002#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0856

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

_	

WHEREAS, WE:

- (1) Kenji Fukumoto, a Japanese citizen, residing at 1-19-216-34 Akenominami, Ohita 870-0163, Japan;
- Shinkichi Kohno, a Japanese citizen, 6 Uwamuki-Aza-Kitsunezaki, Kosaka-cho, Kazuno-gun 017-0203, (2)
- Kaneo Kanoh, a Japanese citizen, residing at 20-1 Shintomi, Futtsu 293-8511, Japan; (3)
- Tohru Asari, a Japanese citizen, residing at 46-80 Nakaharu Sakinohama, Tobata-ku, Kitakyushu 804-0002, (4) Japan;
- Hiroshi Kawashima, a Japanese citizen, residing at 46-80 Nakaharu Sakinohama, Tobata-ku, Kitakyushu (5) 804-0002, Japan;
- Hirokatsu Sekiya, a Japanese citizen, residing at 46-80 Nakaharu Sakinohama, Tobata-ku, Kitakyushu 804-(6) 0002, Japan;
- Kazunori Ohmizo, a Japanese citizen, residing at 1 Tsukiji, Kisaradu 292-0835, Japan; **(7)**
- Takeo Harada, a Japanese citizen, residing at 632-1 Mifuku, Ohhito, Tagata-gun 410-2321, Japan. (8)

hereinafter referred to as Assignor (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful improvements in PHENYLAHISTIN AND THE PHENYLAHISTIN ANALOGS, A NEW CLASS OF ANTI-TUMOR COMPOUNDS the specification of which:

(a)	G	was executed on even date herewith;
(b)	$\bar{\mathbf{x}}$	was filed on November 12, 1999 as 2 Application No. 0 9/440,316 or Express Mail No., as Application No. not yet known and was amended on (if applicable); or
(c)	ם .	was described and claimed in PCT International Application No filed on and as amended under PCT Article 19 on (if any) (if any) and/or under PCT Article 34 on (if any).

AND WHEREAS, Nereus Pharmaceuticals Inc. with its principal place of business at 9255 Towne Center Drive, Suite 300, San Diego, CA 92101, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United States of America and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.

This 21st day of February , 2000

Nenji Fukumato
Signature of Kenji Fukumoto

**PATENT** REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0857

This 2/st day of tebruary, 2000	Signature of Shinkichi Kohno
This 7th day of March, 2000	Komeo Kanoh Signature of Kaneo Kanoh
This <u>13th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2000	Tohm Asam Signature of Tohru Asari
This <u>35</u> day of <u>Mar. h</u> , 2000	Myshi Kawashima Signature of Hiroshi Kawashima
This 3st day of March, 2000	14 wo katen Sekiya Signature of Hirokatsu Sekiya
This 13st day of March, 2000	Kazunorú Chmigo Signature of Kazunori Ohmizo
This 29th day of March, 2000	Signature of Takeo Harada

PATENT REEL: 040348 FRAME: 0858

**RECORDED: 11/16/2016** 

S:\DOCS\JMR\JMR-2113.DOC 011900